The base case assumed that EGTRRA would not be extended and that the tax rate on investment income

outside of nontaxable accounts was 16 percent. To put a ceiling over plausible estimates, the steady-state

revenue loss was simulated by assuming that the tax rate was the same as that on contributions and

withdrawals—22 percent. Under that assumption, the steady-state revenue cost of the RSA/LSA

proposal was $26.9 billion. A symmetric parameter adjustment to simulate a lower tax rate than that of

the base case yielded a tax rate of 10 percent. Under that assumption, the steady-state revenue cost of the

RSA/LSA proposal was $6.7 billion. Under the assumption that EGTRRA was extended, a high tax rate

of 20 percent and a low tax rate of 4 percent were used for the portion of the analysis representing the

28

extension. The steady-state revenue costs under those scenarios were $30.7 billion and $8.6 billion,

respectively. On the basis of those simulations, it appears that the increase in the steady-state revenue

loss decelerates very slightly as the tax rate on investment income increases.

29

Figure 1
Revenue Losses of Front- and Back-Loaded Systems of Taxing Saving

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47 49

Period

P
er

ce
n

ta
g

e
o

f
C

o
n

tr
ib

u
ti

o
n

s

Back-loaded

Front-loaded

30

Table 1A.

Steady-State Revenue Yield Rates by Length of Saving Cycle, Tax Law,
and Savings Taxation System

Indexed Current Law Permanent EGTRRA

Short-term Long-term Short-term Long-term

Taxable 26.29 30.83 23.32 26.88

Front-loaded 25.11 28.30 22.82 25.73

Back-loaded 22.00 22.00 20.00 20.00

Partially back-loaded 27.49 32.56 25.11 29.85

Source: CBO microsimulation model of individual income taxes and staff calculations.

Table 1B.

Changes in Steady-State Revenue Yield Rates Resulting from Different Savings Taxation Systems
by Length of Saving Cycle and Tax Law

Indexed Current Law Permanent EGTRRA

Short-term Long-term Short-term Long-term

Taxable to front-loaded -1.19 -2.53 -0.05 -1.15

Taxable to back-loaded -4.29 -8.83 -3.32 -6.88

Taxable to partially back-loaded 1.19 1.73 1.79 2.96

Partially back-loaded to front-loaded -2.38 -4.25 -2.29 -4.11

Partially back-loaded to back-loaded -5.49 -10.56 -5.11 -9.85

Front-loaded to back-loaded -3.11 -6.30 -2.82 -5.73